Clerk's Contract and Agreement Cover Page

Legistar File ID#: 2011-0331 Year: 2011 Multi Year: Amount \$198,523.00 Small Construction/Inst **Contract Type: Berglund Construction Co** Contractor's Name: Contractor's AKA: **Execution Date:** 7/26/2011 Termination Date: 11/15/2011 Renewal Date: Parks & Building Maintenance Department: Originating Person:

Frank Stec

Contract Description: Village Hall Clock Tower Brick Repairs

MAYOR Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK
David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100

www.orland-park.il.us



VILLAGE HALL

TRUSTEES

Kathleen M. Fenton
Brad S. O'Halloran
James V. Dodge

Edward G. Schussler III
Patricia A. Gira

Carole Griffin Ruzich

August 15, 2011

Mr. Jack Tribbia Berglund Construction Company 8410 S. South Chicago Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60617

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Village Hall Clock Tower Brick Repair

Dear Mr. Tribbia:

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary contracts, certifications, insurance documents and bonds in order for work to commence on the above stated project as of August 11, 2011. Please find enclosed, your bid bond, which is hereby released as we have received the payment and performance bonds.

Please contact Frank Stec at 708-403-6139 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village has processed Purchase Order #061376 for this contract/service and faxed this to your company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated July 26, 2011 in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Three and No/100 (\$198,523.00) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski Contract Administrator

Encl:

cc:

Frank Stec

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

Clock Tower Brick Repair (Contract for Small Construction or Installation Project)

This Contract is made this 26th day of July, 2011 by and between the <u>Village of Orland Park</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE") and <u>Berglund Construction Company</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Contract

The Terms and General Conditions pertaining to the Contract

The VILLAGE'S Project Manual for the Work as described in Section 2 hereunder

- o The Invitation to Bid issued May 10, 2011
- o The Instructions to the Bidders

The Bid Proposal as it is responsive to the VILLAGE's bid requirements

All Certifications required by the VILLAGE

Certificates of Insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds required by the VILLAGE

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following:

Remove and replace brick on Village Hall Clock Tower located at 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") as described in the VILLAGE'S Project Manual (Bid Documents) and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following amounts for the WORK:

TOTAL: One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty -Three No/100 (\$198,523.00) Dollars

(hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

<u>SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT:</u> CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations involved in the performance of the WORK except to the list of Subcontractors approved by the Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the WORK of this Contract upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall complete performance of the WORK of this Contract by November 15, 2011, (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT TIME"). Failure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of default under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection of the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final release and waiver of liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. This Contract may be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the performance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the Village and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and

witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in connection therewith.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Subcontractor further agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court interpretations or otherwise.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to all applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.)

SECTION 7: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010. This amendment adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the Village of Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village of Orland Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this agreement.

SECTION 8: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it shall be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail, return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, 4) sent by facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be sent to the following:

To the VILLAGE:

Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator

Village of Orland Park

14700 South Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Telephone: 708-403-6173 Facsimile: 708-403-9212

e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us

To the CONTRACTOR: John McHugh, Estimator

Berglund Construction Company

8410 S. Chicago Ave Chicago, IL 60617

Telephone: 773-449-2205 Facsimile: 773-374-8847

FOR: THE CONTRACTOR

e-mail: jmchugh@berglundco.com

or to such other persons or to such other addresses as may be provided by one party to the other party under the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 9: LAW AND VENUE: The law of the State of Illinois shall apply to this Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois.

SECTION 10: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both PARTIES.

SECTION 11: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

Date:

FOR: THE VILLAGE

By: Paul G. Grimes

Print name: Village Manager

Its: Yillage Manager

Date: _______

Attachment: Amendment to Contract

Berglund Construction Company

Amendment to Contract with Village of Orland Park

VH Clock Tower Brick Repair Purchase Order #061376

R1. In the second sentence of section 4 after word "Proceed" Insert the following; "Contingent that the Notice to Proceed is received no later than August 12, 2011."

R2. Section 8. Change contractor contact to:

Jack Tribbia, President - Restoration Division

Berglund Construction Company

8410 S. South Chicago Ave.

Chicago, Il 60617

Telephone: 773-374-1000 Facsimile: 773-374-8847

e-mail: jtribbia@berglundco.com

FOR: BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION	FOR: VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK
By:	Ву: (С
Print name: Jack Tribbia	Print name: Paul G. Grimes
Its: President; Restoration Division	Its: Village Manager
Date: 8.5.()	Date: 7/9///

BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET

Clock Tower Brick Repair Project Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Bid as of date shown below.

Firm Name:	Berglund Co	nstructio	n Company	· •		
Address:	8410 S. Sou	th Chicaç	jo Avenue			
City, State, Zip	Code:	Chicago,	Illinois 60	617		
Contact Perso	n: John McF	ługh, Est	imator	,		
FEIN#:	, , <u>, ,</u>					
Phone: (⁷⁷³) Cell: (312)	449.2205 (Off 636.4692	ice)	_ Fax: (773) 374.8847	= 1	
E-mail Addres	s: jmch	ugh@be	rglundco.c	om		
RECEIPT OF acknowledged		The rece	eipt of the	following addend	la, if applicable, is h	iereby
Addend	um No	1	, Dated	May 19, 2011		
Addend	um No		, Dated _			
TOTAL BID P	RICE:	\$198	3,523.00			
	2 Specificatio		9,828.00			
Alternate 2 (Per A-	2 Specificati	Ψ	4,479.00			
Signature of A	uthorized Sig	jnee: _{∵⊺a}	ck Hibbia	Quel.		
Title: Presiden	t - Restoratior) 		Date:	May 24, 2011	

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION:

Sole Proprietor: An individual	whose signature is affixed to this bid.
Partnership: Attach sheet and principals and/or partners. Provide perce	I state full names, titles and address of all responsible ent of ownership and a copy of partnership agreement.
X Corporation: State of incorporation and indicate if the corporation	ation:lllinois if principals by name and business address, date of ion is authorized to do business in Illinois.
	at the Village of Orland Park reserves the right to reject l, and to waive any informalities in any bid.
In compliance with your Invitation to Bid, offers and agrees, if this bid is accepted,	, and subject to all conditions thereof, the undersigned to furnish the services as outlined.
Berglund Construction Company	(Corporate Seal)
Business Name	(SS.Po. allo SSal)
a Qa	Jack Tribbia
Signature	Print or type name
President - Restoration	May 24, 2011
Title	Date

CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS

THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED.

i,Jack ⁻	Fribbia	_, being first duly sworn certify
and say that I am	President - Restoration	
-	(insert "sole owner," "partner," "president," o	or other proper title)
VI	struction Company	, the Prime
contracting with an 33E-3, or 33E-4 of	ting this proposal, and that the Prime C y unit of state or local government as a resul- the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar te or of the United States.	t of a violation of either Section

Subscribed and Sworp To Before Me This 24th Day

Gail

IMPORTANT:

Notary/Public

OFFICIAL SEAL"

GAIL A. FERRO

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires June 21, 2014

Commission No. 734754

Signature of Person Making Certification

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees:

- A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.
- **B.** That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.
- C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service.
- **D.** That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract.
- E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to

ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Contractor and any person under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Contractor or other organization and its customers.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

NAME:	Jack Tribbia	
SIGNATURI	E: Dungel	
WITNESS:	Pail Feur	
DATE:	5-24-2011	

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ILLINOIS PREVAILING WAGE ACT (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seg.)

It is hereby stipulated and certified to the Village of Orland Park, that the undersigned Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this contract. The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and certifies that he/she/it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll records (to include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours worked each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the Contractor is aware that knowingly filing false records is a Class B Misdemeanor.

Contractor: Berglund Construction Company

(Authorized Officer

Subscribed and Sworn to

before me this All day

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
GAIL A. FERRO
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires June 21, 2014
Commission No. 734754

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION SEXUAL HARASSMENT, TAX & SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Jack Tribbia		, having been first d	luly sworn deposes and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner	• • • •	nnan.	
————	llund Construction Con (Name of Company)	прапу	_, having submitted a proposal for:
Clock	Tower Brick Repair		
	Tower Blick Repair	(PP)	OJECT)
		(r R	ober)
to the V	Village of Orland Park, II	linois, hereby certif	ies that the undersigned Contractor:
I.	has a written sexual har	assment policy in pl	ace in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4).
2.	or if:		administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue,
			or the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with pproved Revenue Act; or
	b. it has entere	ed into an agreemei	nt with the Department of Revenue for payment of all mpliance with that agreement.
3.	is in full compliance wit and Alcohol Use and Te all employee drivers	sting, 49 CFR Parts	way Administration Rules on Controlled Substances 40 and 382 and that is are currently participating
	(Name of employee/driver or in a drug and alcohol tes		ant to the aforementioned rules.
4A.		ntion on Public Wor	or exceeds the program requirements of the ks Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has ge of Orland Park; or
X_4B.	has in place a collective Substance Abuse Prever	bargaining agreemention on Public Wor	ent which deals with the subject matter of the ks Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).
	(Check either 4A or 4B,	depending upon wh	nich certification is correct.)
		By: Officer or Own	ner of Company named above
Subscribed and Before me this Day of <u>Ma</u>		***	
Jail Notary	1 a. Feno Public	GAIL Notary Pub My Commission	CIAL SEAL" A. FERRO lic, State of Illinois Expires June 21, 2014 On No. 734754

APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM CERTIFICATION

I, Jack Tribbia	, having been first duly sworn depose
and state as follows:	
<u>I,</u> Jack Tribbia	am the duly authorized
agent for Berglund Construction C	ompany , which has
submitted a bid to the Village of Orland	l Park for
Clock Tower Brick Repair	and I hereby certify
(Name of Project)	
that Berglund Construction Comp	any
(Name of Company)	
participates in apprenticeship and traini	ng programs approved and registered with
the United States Department of Labor	Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training.
В	y: De la company
Ti	tle: President - Restoration
Subscribed and Sworn to Before me this 2 / 20//	
Gail a. Leur My Commis	FFICIAL SEAL" ALL A. FERRO Public, State of Illinois ssion Expires June 21, 2014 mission No. 734754

REFERENCES

(Please type)

ORGANIZATION _	Tailor Lofts
ADDRESS	847 W. Jackson Boulevard
CITY, STATE, ZIP _	Chicago, Illinois
PHONE NUMBER _	847.272.7400
CONTACT PERSON	Brett Laureys - Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
DATE OF PROJECT	2009 - 2010
ORGANIZATION	Eugenie Terraces
	1701 N. Clark Street
ADDRESS _	
CITY, STATE, ZIP _	Chicago, Illinois 60614
PHONE NUMBER _	312.372.0555
CONTACT PERSON	Jim Hauck - Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc.
DATE OF PROJECT_	2010 - 2011
ORGANIZATION	Powhatan Building
	4949 South Chicago Beach Drive
ADDRESS _	
CITY, STATE, ZIP _	Chicago, Illinois 60615
PHONE NUMBER _	773.665.9900
CONTACT PERSON_	Delph Gustitus
DATE OF PROJECT_	2009
_	
Bidder's Name: _	Berglund Construction Company
Signature & Date: _	5-24-2011

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Please submit a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing bidder's current coverage's

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY

\$500,000 - Each Accident \$500,000 - Policy Limit \$500,000 - Each Employee Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

\$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit

Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis)

\$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit \$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury \$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)

\$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 - Aggregate EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

Any insurance policies providing the coverage required of the Contractor, shall be <u>specifically endorsed</u> to identify "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." If the named insureds have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's. The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance.

The bidder agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice of the award of the contract and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's relationship with the selected bidder and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or result in creation of a new bid.

ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS 24th DAY O	_F May , ₂₀ 11
an Oa	
Signature	Authorized to execute agreements for:
Jack Tribbia, President - Restoration	Berglund Construction Company
Printed Name & Title	Name of Company

ACORD"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

08/08/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MAPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

	re terms and conditions of the policy, ortificate holder in lieu of such endors				dorsement. A state	ement on th	s certificate does not con	fer rights to the
	OUCER LIC #36-3066541			2-288-7700	CONTACT NAME:			
Willis of Illinois, Inc.			PROVIDE: [AC No. Each: 312-288-7700 (AC No): 312-621-6875 [
wa	lis Tower				E-MAIL	18-1100	[A/C, No): 31	.2-021-00/3
	South Wacker Drive, Suite 20	00						-
	cago, IL 60606						DING COYERAGE	NAIC #
					NAMERA: AMERICA		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	glund Construction Company				THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		surance Company	
501	grand construction company				MANUSER C. XL INST	urance Ame	rica, Inc.	
841	O S. Chicago Avenue				NEURERD: ACIG I			
Chi	cago, IL 60617				INSURER E: AGCS 16	arine Inst	rance Company	
****					MBURER F:			
				NUMBER: 22635983			REVISION NUMBER:	
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES							
in C	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I	PERT	AN.	NI, IERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	ED BY THE POLICIES	DESCRIBE	HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	LL THE TERMS.
Ε	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLI	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN REDUCED BY F	Paid Claims.		
	TYPE OF HISURANCE	ANGE.	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY		x	GL11X00001 Excess		06/01/12	EACHOCOURRENCE \$	2,000,000
Α	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GL11800001 Primary	06/01/11	06/01/12	PREMISES (En occurrence) \$	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							5,000
							PERSONAL & ADVINJURY \$	2,000,000
					1 1		GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	4,000,000
	GEN LAGGREGATELIMITAPPLIES PER:				1 1			4,000,000
	POLICY X PRO LOC						3	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	X		83UENRZ9361	06/01/11	06/01/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es appident)	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	ļ					SCOILY INJURY (Perpenon) 1	
	ALLOWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY HUURY (Persocident) 5	
	X HIDED ALTOS X NONCONNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE	***************************************
	A HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS						Peresident) :	
_	X UNDRULLA LIAD X OCCUP	x		US00009753LI11A	25/21/2	06/01/12		
С	H	^	1	U\$00009/33L111A	06/01/11	00/01/12		5,000,000
	CONTROL VICTORIA	l						5,000,000
	MORKERS COMPENSATION	 	-				X WCSTATU OTH	
D	AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY YIM	ļ	Х	WC11000004	06/01/11	06/01/12		
D	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTMER/EXECUTIVE I	H/A	1	WC11000084	06/01/11	06/01/12		1,000,000
	(Minochatory in Miri)						EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
	if yee, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>	.	MZI930319144	06/01/11	06/01/12		1,000,000 D0,000
Z	Leased/Rented Equipment	x		**************	30/01/11	20/21/17		,000
	Including Leased/Rented						Dedigations 1	,000
	Equipment	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC							
	ee Attached Endorsements for A following are additional inst						equired by written go	ntract:
	lage of Orland Park, its trus							
	ociates			, -				
	•							
ÇE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION			
	1052 Clock Tower Brick Repair							
	80 S Ravinia Ave Orland Park,	IL	6046	52	SHOULD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN REOF. NOTICE WILL BE	CELLVERED SI
AII	lage of Oak Park				THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

22635983

14700 S Ravinia Ave

Orland Park, IL 60462

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

Sam 10 Thomas

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

USA

ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Any person or organization that you are	required by contract to	include as an	additional insured	on this policy if the
contract is executed prior to the loss.				

- A. Who is an Insured (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any person or organization shown in the above SCHEDULE (called additional insured), but only with respect to liability for "bodily Injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of your premises or your operations for the additional insured.
- B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is subject to the following limitations:
 - Unless required by written contract, this insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage"
 occurring after "your work" for the additional insured has been completed or after that portion of "your work"
 out of which the "bodily injury" or "property damage" arises has been put to its intended use by any person or
 organization.
 - Unless required by written contract, this insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence, act or omission of the additional insured.
 - 3. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" for which the additional insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement except to the extent that the additional insured would have been obligated to pay such damages in the absence of the contract or agreement.
 - 4. This Insurance is excess to any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to the additional insured unless a written contract requires that this insurance be primary or primary and non-contributing. However, this insurance is always excess to other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, when the additional insured has been added to the other insurance as an additional insured.
 - This insurance does not apply to "bodity injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure to render any professional services, including:
 - The preparing, approving or fatling to prepare or approve maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications; or,
 - b) Supervisory, inspection or engineering services.
- C. This insurance shall not exceed the scope of coverage, including limits, of this policy and in no event shall the insurance provided to the additional insured exceed the scope of coverage, including limits, required by the contract. If a written contract or agreement requires that additional insured status be provided by the use of ISO CG20101185, then the terms of that endorsement are incorporated into this endorsement as respects such additional insured and shall supersede the coverage grant and limitations in Sections A. and B. of this endorsement.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or timitations of the mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)					
Endorsement Effective: 6/1	/2011 Policy No.:	GE11000001	Endorsement No.:		
Insured: Berglund Construct	tion Company		Premium \$		
Insurance Company: American Contractors insurance Company Risk Retention Group					
		Countersigned By			

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, NONRENEWAL OR MATERIAL CHANGE -**CERTIFICATE HOLDERS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below have requested that they receive written notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change with respect to this policy. If we decide to cancel, nonrenew or make a material change to this policy, we agree to mail or deliver sixty (60) days advance written notice to the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below. However, if we are cancelling or nonrenewing due to nonpayment of premium, we will only provide the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below with ten (10) days advance written notice.

The notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change will be mailed to the addresses provided to us by the certificate of insurance issuer. Proof of mailing will be considered sufficient proof of our good faith attempt to provide notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change to the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below.

SCHEDULE

All certificate of insurance holders where written notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change to this policy is required by written contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or limitations of the mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective:

6/1/2011

Policy No.: GL11000001

Endorsement No.:

Insured: Berglund Construction Company

Premium \$

Insurance Company: American Contractors Insurance Company Risk Retention Group

Countersigned By

AMENDED LIMITS OF LIABILITY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Only in the event a written contract requires the underlying commercial general liability policy set out in the Schedule to provide primary policy limits greater than those provided in that policy, the limit of this policy will be decreased to the extent of the increase in the primary policy limits and this policy shall provide limits in excess thereof. Under no circumstances will the limit of this policy be increased to provide more than a total combined limit between the primary policy and this policy in excess of \$2,000,000 per occurrence, \$4,000,000 aggregate, \$4,000,000 products-completed operations aggregate, \$2,000,000 personal and advertising injury, \$2,000,000 employee benefits aggregate, \$2,000,000 employee benefits per employee, \$1,000,000 stop-gap employers liability bodily injury by accident - each accident, \$1,000,000 stop-gap employers liability bodily injury by disease - each employee.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or limitations of the mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective:	6/1/2011	Policy No.: GL11X00001	Engorsement No.:		
Insured: Berglund Con	struction Company		Premium \$		
Insurance Company: American Contractors Insurance Company Risk Retention Group					
		Countersigned By			

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, NONRENEWAL OR MATERIAL CHANGE -**CERTIFICATE HOLDERS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

The certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below have requested that they receive written notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change with respect to this policy. If we decide to cancel, nonrenew or make a material change to this policy, we agree to mail or deliver sixty (60) days advance written notice to the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below. However, if we are cancelling or nonrenewing due to nonpayment of premium, we will only provide the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule below with ten (10) days advance written notice.

The notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change will be mailed to the addresses provided to us by the certificate of insurance issuer. Proof of mailing will be considered sufficient proof of our good faith attempt to provide notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change to the certificate of insurance holders shown in the schedule

SCHEDULE

All certificate of insurance holders where written notice of cancellation, nonrenewal or material change to this policy is required by written contract, permit or agreement with the Named Insured.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or limitations of the mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the data issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 8/1/2011

Policy No.: WC11000004

Endorsement No.:

Premium \$

Insurance Company: ACIG Insurance Company

Insured: Berglund Construction Company

Countersigned By Many Staffle

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	DATE 08/08/2011
NAME OF INSURED: Berglund Construction Company	
	·
SUPP (10'00)	



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

Bid Bond No. 5672260

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Berglund Construction Company 8410 South Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60607

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Village of Orland Park, Illinois 14700 Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, Illinois 60462

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Ten Percent

10%), XXXXXXXXXXXXX

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Clock Tower Brick Repair

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

24th day of

11 20

Berglund Construction Company

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of **America**

Mav

(Surety)

(Seal)

Gina M. Damato

(Title) Attorney-In-Fact

215 Shuman Blvd., Naperville, IL 60563

Telephone: (630) 961-7052



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222536

COPY



Certificate No. 003727053

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Carol F. Tasciotti, Evonne Brown, Adele M. Korczak, Grace Villarreal, Gail Schroeder, Cindy Genslinger, Gina M. Damato, Thomas A. Pictor, Erik Janssens, Jane Bronson, Michael Damewood, Rosemary Muliere, Kathleen M. Anderson, Vaenessa Sims, Luisa Seymour, Marva Miller, Thomas N. Tague, Brenda D. Hockberger, Mercdith Day, Carlina A. Jewell, Tara S. Petersen, Todd D. Baraniak, Dale F. Poquette, Oscar F. Rincon, Heather Meyer, Moises Alcantar, James P. Fagan, Heather J. Meneghetti, Stephanie Miller, Grace Lawrence, David Letcher, Andrew Stontz, Ann Mulder, Gabriel Jacquez, Amber E. Armand, Matthew Donovan, Joanna L. Leggett, and Matthew Tobias

of the City of Naperville/Chicago	, State of	Illinois	, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is nam other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on bel	nalf of the Companies in the	neir business of guaranteeing the fi	delity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and un	idertakings required or peri	mitted in any actions or proceedings	s allowed by law.
		·	• • •
	•	r	

On this 24th day of May , 20 11 , before me personally appeared Gina M. Damato , known to me to be the Attorney-in-Fact of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, the corporation that executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first written above.

OFFICIAL SEAL OSCAR F. RINCON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 30 2012

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault. Notary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.



Gina M. Damato Underwriter, Construction Services Travelers Bond 215 Shuman Blvd., Naperville, IL 60563 Telephone: (630) 961-7052

Fax: (866) 216-5979

RE: BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 8410 S. Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60617

To Whom It May Concern:

This will advise that **TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY** has provided bonding credit to **BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**, for over 45 years. During that time we have executed numerous Performance and Payment bonds and we are presently providing **BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**, with bonding support on single contracts in excess of \$75million, and an aggregate bonding program in excess of \$200million.

This firm has been most successful on a consistent basis, and the experience of this firm, its competent personnel, and their excellent financial rating have made the handling of their bonding requirements relatively simple.

During the time we have serviced this account, we can comment only favorably on the excellent ability of **BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**, to push a project through to its completion on or before the scheduled date of completion set by the architect or engineer. This firm meets all its obligations promptly and our underwriting file is replete with compliments we have received on their behalf. The excellent performance record of **BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**, has resulted in many repeat contracts from owners, architects and engineers.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY has a Treasury Listing of \$408,938,000, and is licensed in all fifty (50) states and is rated A+ XV by A.M. Best Company.

Should you desire more information on our bonding relationship with this firm, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours truly,

TRAVELERS_CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

Gina M. Damato Attorney-In-Fact

PERFORMANCE BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

Bond No.: 105641854

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Berglund Construction Company
8410 S. South Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60617

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
One Tower Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06183

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, IL 60462

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: July 26, 2011 Amount: \$198,523.00

Description: Remove and replace brick on Village Hall Tower located at 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL

(Name and location)

BOND

Date: August 5, 2011

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$198,523.00

Modifications to this Bond: X ☐ None

☐ See Section 18

Travelers Casualty and

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: (Corporate Seal)

Berglund Construction Company

President

 Signature:

SURETY

Company:

Name and

Title: David C. Banks, Attorney-In-Fact

(Corporate Seal)

Surety Combany of America

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE: (Architect, Engineer or other party:)

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contract and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default.

1

Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after the receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;

- .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
- .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract.
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment of the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
 - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
 - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
 - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of the Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on the Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable to the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor indentified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

Space is provided be CONTRACTOR A	elow for additional signatures of adde S PRINCIPAL	ed parties, other than those appearing SURETY	g on the cover page.)
Company: Signature:	(Corporate Seal)	Company: Signature:	(Corporate Seal)
Name and Title:		Name and Title:	
Address:		Address:	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

221946

Certificate No. 003834542

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

David C . Banks, Eileen Lucitt, an	nd Alice M. Banks				
State of <u>ILLINOIS</u> County of <u>KENDALL</u>					
On this day of Attorney-in-Fact of TRAVE instrument and acknowledged	Avgust, 20 , before the corporate to me that such corporate	ore me personally a D SURETY COM tion executed at	opeared <u>DAVII</u> 'ANY OF AMERICA.) C. BANKS , ke	nown to me to be the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my han	id and affived	ficial 1.2	on un	within
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	OFFICIA GINA M. I NOTARY PUBLIC - S MY COMMISSION EXI	DAMATO STATE OF ILLINOIS	ancial seal the day and y	(Notary Public)	te first written above.
1977	MCONFORMED 1951	SE AL	SEAL OF STATE OF STAT		1890 PANE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		i	By: George W The	ompson, Senior Vice Presi	dent
On this the da	lay ofDecember	,2009, be	fore me personally appeared	George W. Thompson,	who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice Preside Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insur Company, Travelers Casualty and St executed the foregoing instrument fo	dent of Farmington Casualty Con urance Company, St. Paul Guard Surety Company of America, and	mpany, Fidelity and Gua rdian Insurance Company d United States Fidelity	ranty Insurance Company, Fid y, St. Paul Mercury Insurance and Guaranty Company, and t	elity and Guaranty Insue Company, Travelers that he, as such, being	urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set		GO. TETRO	Ma	mir C. J.	treault ry Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 5+1

August

__, 20 1

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

PAYMENT BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

Bond No.: 105641854

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) **Berglund Construction Company** 8410 S. South Chicago Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60617

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Village of Orland Park 14700 South Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: July 26, 2011 Amount: \$198,523.00

Description: Remove and replace brick on Village Hall Tower located at 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, Illinois

(Name and location)

BOND

Date: August 5, 2011

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$198,523.00

Modifications to this Bond: X□None

☐ See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Berglund Construction Company

SURETY

Company:

(Corporate Seal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Signature:

Name and

Fred Berglund

Title:

Signature: Name and

Title:

David C. Banks, Attorney-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends,, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
- .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to who the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
- .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond,, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of the Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.
- § 16 Definitions
- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
- .1 the name of the Claimant:
- .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
- a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract:
- .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
- .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of the Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL		SURETY	SURETY		
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company:	(Corporate Seal)		
Signature: Name and Title:		Signature: Name and Title:			
Address:		Address:			



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

221946

Certificate No. 003834541

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

David C. Banks, Eileen Lucitt, and Alice M. Banks

					•	
			•			
of the City of Whea	ton/Crestwood	, State of	Illinois	, th	eir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
-41 41 111 4- 1-	ty if more than one is named ab	Call - (1	!_ t			
contracts and executing or g	the nature thereof on behalf of uaranteeing bonds and undertal	tine Companies in the cings required or permi	ir dusiness of guara tred in any actions o	nteeing the indenty of per garaceedings allowed by	rsons, guaranteeing law.	the performance of
	(R	The feel With	The Mark			
	`	Walter W.	A MANAGER	T.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, the Companies have caused th	nis instrument to be sign	net and their corpor	ate seals to be hereto affi	xed, this	18th
day of December	the nature thereof on benair of quaranteeing bonds and undertaken, the Companies have caused the 2009. Farmington Casualty of Fidelity and Guaranty Fidelity and Guaranty	THE PARTY OF THE P	T. T. L. T. T.			
	Farmington Cognella (A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	St David Manager Inc.	C	
PSC	Fidelity and Guaranty	Insurance Company	Offin	St. Paul Mercury Insu Travelers Casualty an	irance Company d Surety Company	,
	ricenty and Guaranty	Imare onder wire	orb, mic.	III. Cicio Cunanti, an	d Barcij Companj	
	St. Paul Fire and Mari St. Paul Guardian Inst	•	ıy	United States Fidelity	and Guaranty Col	mpany
	N.,					
193	1951	SE	ASTA INSURANCE OF THE SEA	L P	HARTORD, SONE	AND AND ST
			-	, ($\mathcal{T}_{\mathcal{A}}$	
State of Connecticut			Bv:	Length	Stempon	·
City of Hartford ss.			<u> </u>	George W Thomps	son, Senior Vice Presid	ent
	. .	_			\bigcirc	
On this the 18th	day ofDecember		before me	personally appeared Geo	rge W. Thompson,	who acknowledged
	e President of Farmington Cast ine Insurance Company, St. P.					
Company, Travelers Casual	ty and Surety Company of Am	erica, and United State	s Fidelity and Guar	anty Company, and that	he, as such, being a	authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instr	ument for the purposes therein	contained by signing of	n benair or the corpo	orations by nimself as a d	uly authorized offic	er.
		(157)			A	
In Witness Whomas I have	unto set my hand and official a	AU STANTE	Λ	Man	ic c. 31	etreault
My Commission expires the	eunto set my hand and official s se 30th day of June, 2011.	A (PLACE)	-	Ma	rie C. Tetreault, Notar	y Public
		MEOTO	/			

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER.

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelift and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing and effect and spirit the seals of said Companies this Sth is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in rull force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand an

Kori M. Johanson/Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.